
1

  First Session, Commencing at 9.30 am 

   MISCELLANEOUS  AUSTRALIAN  COINS 

   1 
  George V,   fl orin, 1927 Canberra; mint fi ve dollars, 1988 
in CBA cellophane packet, 1996 Bradman.   The fi rst coin 
lustrous good extremely fi ne, the others uncirculated.  (3)  

 $60 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

   2 
  George VI,   fl orin 1952; shillings, 1948 and 1952.   Lightly 
toned, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (3)  

 $100 

   3 
  George V - George VI,   shilling, 1916M; fl orins, 1928, 1942S 
and 1944.   Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $70 

   4 
  George VI,   crown, 1937; fl orin, 1947; Elizabeth II, fi fty cents, 
1966 (3).   Very good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $50 

   5 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   pennies, 1933-34, 1951PL; sixpence, 
1942D; shilling, 1961 with bitten edge; florins, 1927 
Canberra (2), 1944S, 1953.   In 2 x 2 holders with dealer's 
notes, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (9)  

 $150 

   6 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   crown, 1937 (EF); mint carded 
dollars, 1984 (7); mint fi ve dollars, 2004, Bicentenary of 
Tasmania; mint three coin set, 1988, by Arnott's; NAAC 
replica holey dollar; Pura Milk, AFL commemorative 
medallion, 1994; also, Canada, mint sets, 1993-95; Great 
Britain, crown, 1993, mint set, 1995.   Extremely fi ne - 
uncirculated. (17)  

 $80 

   7 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1957, crown 1937, fl orins 
1910, 1911, 1915 (2), 1915H, 1916M, 1923, 1925, 1926, 
1933, 1936, 1938, 1957 (bitten fl aw); shillings 1914, 1921 
star, 1953; sixpence 1936; threepences 1910, 1921M, 1921, 
1926.   Fair - uncirculated.  (22)  

 $250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection, nine from M.R.Roberts with their ticket. 

   8 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   threepence, 1961; mixed date pre 
sixpences (10), 1961 (2); shillings, 1961 (4); fl orins, 1936, 
1958, 1960 (2); Mather, R Andrew, Hobart Town penny 
(A.356) (worn); Great Britain, pennies, 1854 (S.3948) (2, 
both worn).   Good - extremely fi ne.  (24)  

 $50 

   9 
  Philatelic Numismatic Covers,   1997 Bradman; 1998 Bass & 
Flinders; 2000 Victoria Cross; Olympic Sports; 2004 Eureka; 
2008 Quarantine; AFL (4); Remembrance (8); USA, 2003 
100 Years of Flight (2); Philatelic Medallion Covers, 2008 
AFL Premiers Hawthorn Hawks (5).   In packs as issued.  
(25)  

 $200 

   10 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-2001, fl orins, 1910, 1942S, 
1943, 1943S, 1947 (2), 1952; shillings, 1936, 1950, 1953, 
1954, 1959; sixpences, 1950, 1951PL (2); fi fty cents, 1966 
(7), twenty cents, 2001; mint rolls, one cent, two cents (2), 
1978, ten cents, (?, obverse not visible), fi fty cents, 1979.   
Fair - uncirculated.  (28)  

 $120 

   11 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   shilling, 1920M; threepence, 1924; 
pennies, 1919 dot below (2), 1923 (2), 1927, 1933, 1943I, 
1943Y.; halfpennies, 1921, 1925, 1929, 1931, 1942I, 1943, 
1953; also a small group of contemporary counterfeits (12).   
Poor - good very fi ne.  (29)  

 $50 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   12 
  Elizabeth II,   fl orins, 1953-54; mint twenty cents, 1984; mint 
dollar and note set, 1984, by Sherwoods; mint dollars, 1994 
(4) mint carded dollar, 2011; mint set, 1997, by Sherwoods; 
mint twenty cents PNC, 2010; mint fi fty cents PNC, 2010; 
mint dollar PNC's, 2009, 2011 (2); proof dollar and 
twenty cents, two coin set, 2012; mint fi ve dollars PNC, 
2004; Norfolk Islands mint set, 2001; modern base metal 
commemorative medals (2); mixed replica coins (5); also, 
Great Britain, halfcrowns, 1919 and 1928; New Zealand 
mint dollar and two dollars, 1991; mint twenty cents, 1986-
87.   Mostly uncirculated.  (30)  

 $60 

   13 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   fl orins, 1927 Canberra (3), 1947 
(2), 1951 Jubilee (2), 1952 (3), 1953, 1954 Royal Visit (5), 
1956 (2), 1957; fi fty cents, 1966 (15).   Good fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (33)  

 $120 

   14 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   fl orins, 1953 (2), 1954 RV (2); 
shillings, 1952, 1953, 1960; sixpences, 1958 (2), 1959, 
uncirculated or better (10), also silver ten dollars 1988, in 
wallet of issue; world cupro-nickel (25).   Fine - uncirculated.  
(36)  

 $100 

   15 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, type set, includes 1938 
crown, some decimal issues, missing 1934-35 Melbourne 
Centenary fl orin, 1951 fl orin.   Housed in a Dansco deluxe 
album, very good - uncirculated.  (47)  

 $300 

   16 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   pennies (27), 1912H - 1964, 
incomplete; halfpennies (20), 1912H - 1964, incomplete, and 
described in 2x2 holders.   Fine - extremely fi ne.  (47)  

 $100 
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   17 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   pre decimal set, halfpenny - fl orin, 
in perspex (date range 1951 - 1963); mint fi fty cents (17); 
mint dollars, 1984-95, 1984-98 (two sets); mint carded 
dollars, 2002 (5), 2003 (8), 2006,  2007 (2), 2008-09; 
mint fi ve dollars, 1997 (6); mint carded fi ve dollars, 2000 
(Phar Lap), PNC's, dollars (6), fi ve dollars (2).   Very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (50)  

 $150 

   18 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   mixed date pennies (13); pre 
threepences (22), post (4); sixpences, 1950-51, 1956, 1962; 
shillings, 1921, 1952; fl orins, 1927, 1927 Canberra, 1954, 
1954 Royal Visit; crown, 1937; also, East India Company, 
ten cash, 1808, Shipwreck coin from "Admiral Gardner" 
(M.R. Roberts promotion); replica Ptolmaic tetradrachm.   
Fine - very fi ne.  (52)  

 $80 

   19 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   threepences, 1910 - 1964 (53, 
missing 1922/21, duplicate 1951); fl orins, 1927 Canberra, 
1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal Visit and 1959, in Downie's 
promotional wallet.   Good - nearly uncirculated.  (57 coins)  

 $120 

   20 
  Edward VII - George VI,   1910-1945, fl orins, 1910, 1911 
(2), 1914, 1919M, 1922 (4), 1927 Canberra (10), 1933 
(2), 1936, 1940, 1945; shillings, 1910 (5), 1911 (4), 1913, 
1914 (3), 1915H (2), 1916M (3), 1917M (3), 1920M, 
1921 star, 1931, 1934, 1935 (2), 1936 (2), 1941, 1942S; 
sixpences, 1912 (2), 1918M, 1925, 1943S; threepences, 
1910, 1917M (2), 1919M (2), 1920M, 1921M, 1925, 1927, 
1936 (2), 1943S, better than average.   Fair - good extremely 
fi ne.  (72)  

 $300 

   21 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   fl orins, 1927 Canberra (8), 1928, 
1936, 1938 (2), 1944S, 1947, 1951, 1951 Jubilee (2), 1953 
(3), 1954 R.V. (5), 1960 (3), 1961, 1962, 1963 (2); shillings 
1910, 1938, 1946, 1953, 1955 (3); sixpences 1944S, 1952, 
1953, 1954 (2), 1955 (4), 1956, 1957, 1958 (4), 1960 (4), 
1963; threepences, 1910 (2), 1928, 1943, 1948, 1949, 
1951, 1952 (3), 1953, 1955 (3).   All in 2 x 2 holders, fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (75)  

 $700 

   22 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   a type set, including, halfpennies, 
(6), pennies (5), threepences (6), sixpences (6), shillings (5, 
excludes Edward VII example), fl orins (10, includes 1927 
Canberra, 1934-35 Melbourne Centenary (VF), 1951 Jubilee 
and 1954 Royal Visit), crown, 1937; also, a Hendo press-in 
album of threepences, 1910 - 1964 (54, missing 1922/21, 
1934, 1948.   In albums, good - nearly uncirculated.  (88)  

 $250 

   23 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   mixed singles from sets including 
mint set 1966 (card), monarch sets (4), pre decimal (28), 
decimals (41), New Zealand mint set 1963, Roman 
antoninianus of Salonina, Olympic commemoratives.   Very 
good - FDC.  (90)  

 $220 

   24 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, threepence and 
sixpence date sets, missing overdate threepences, 1922/21, 
1934/3, 1951PL.   Housed in a Dansco deluxe album, poor 
- uncirculated.  (99)  

 $180 

   25 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   an assortment, includes halfpennies 
(10); pennies (6); post sixpences (18); post shillings (20); post 
fl orins (5); mixed commemorative fi fty cents (6); one dollar, 
1986; also a small amount of mixed world base metal minors.   
In three albums, fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (approx 100)  

 $50 

   26 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, threepence and 
sixpence date set, missing 1922/21 overdate threepence.   
Housed in a Dansco press-in album, poor - uncirculated.  
(118)  

 $200 

   27 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, threepences (66), 
missing 1915-17M, 1919M, 1921, 1923, 1928, 1942, 
includes many duplicates; halfpennies (59), including many 
minor varieties, errors, off centre strikes and bitten fl ans, 
bronze mostly oiled, all in album described, remainder of a 
collection.   Fair - uncirculated.  (125)  

 $300 

   28 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, penny date set, missing 
1914, 1920 dot above, 1925, 1930, 1940K.G, 1941Y, 1945, 
1946; incomplete halfpenny date set, missing 1923, 1931, 
1939 second type.   Housed in two Hendo press-in albums, 
good - extremely fi ne.  (140)  

 $200 

   29 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   threepences, 1928, 1938, 1943 (3), 
1944 (3), 1948 (3), 1949 (3), 1950, 1951 (2), 1955 (3), 
1958 (2), 1959, 1960 (2), 1963 (2), 1964 (5); sixpences, 
1916, 1938, 1942 (2), 1943 (2, 1944, 1946 (6), 1948 (6), 
1950 (2), 1951 (17), 1952, 1954, 1955 (3), 1956, 1957 (2), 
1958 (5), 1959 (4), 1960 (3), 1961, 1962 (18), 1963 (8); 
shillings, 1946 (2), 1948, 1950 (2), 1951, 1952, 1950-53, 
1954 (2), 1955-56, 1957 (2); fl orins, 1940, 1946 (4), 1947, 
1951, 1956, 1960-61; also, Great Britain, worn crown, 1897.   
Good - extremely fi ne.  (143)  

 $80 

   30 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, fl orins, 1917M, 
1924, 1934; shillings, 1912, 1921 star, 1924, 1925, 1935, 
1938, 1940, 1941 (uncirculated), 1943; sixpences, 1910 
(2), 1914 (2), 1918M, 1919M, 1925, 1926, 1928, 1935, 
1936, 1938, 1939, 1941, 1942, 1944S; threepences, 1910 
(extremely fi ne), 1927 (very fi ne), 1954, others worn, later 
issues in quantity 1951PL; pennies, 1934, 1958 (2), 1959, 
1961, 1962, 1963 (4), 1964 (3), 1964Y. (3); halfpennies, 
1916I, 1932 (2), 1933, 1934, 1938.   Poor - uncirculated.  
(approx 150)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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   31 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, threepences, 1910-
1936, assorted dates in better condition; 1964 (40+) in 
mint condition; 1947 and 1948 (about 30), sixpences, 1946 
and 1948 (total 11); shillings, 1938, 1942S; fl orins, 1940 
(2), 1951 Jubilee (2), 1954 RV (2), 1954 (2), 1959, 1936 
(extremely fi ne).   Fine - uncirculated.  (approx 150)  

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   32 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   an assortment, includes, halfpennies 
(44), pennies, (44, inc 1925 and 1946); crown, 1937; fi fty 
cents, 1966 (21); also, a small amount of world base metal 
minors.   In an album, good - extremely fi ne.  (approx 150)  

 $250 

   33 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1982, assorted issues, crown 
1937, fl orins (14), shillings (9), sixpences (15), threepences 
(64), pennies (30), halfpennies (12), fi fty cents (6), world 
(14), all in blue plastic coin album.   Poor - extremely fi ne.  
(165)  

 $200 

   34 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1916M-1964, incomplete shilling set 
on one page (38); shilling varieties, faults mainly, clipped or 
bitten fl ans (20); pennies (118), 1939-1964, all minor faults, 
off centre strikes (11), mostly oiled, described in album, 
remainder of a collection.   Fair - uncirculated.  (176)  

 $600 

   35 
  Elizabeth II,   mint set, 2002; mint fi ve dollars, 1988 (6); fi fty 
cents, 1966 (3), also others 1970-1995 (32); assortment of 
change, one dollars to one cents (approx 40); pre decimal, 
circulated assortment, shillings to halfpennies mostly post 
1945 (approx 52); world coins, Cook Island mint set, 1988; 
assortment of base metal world coins (approx 70).   Poor - 
uncirculated.  (approx 205)  

 $100 

   36 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1946-1963, fl orins (71), shillings 
(96), sixpences (37), threepences (2).   Very good - extremely 
fi ne.  (206)  

 $400 

   37 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   halfpennies, 1941, 1961; pennies, 
1941, 1950-51; sixpence, 1961; two cents, 1966; ten cents, 
2016; assorted mixed date commemorative twenty cents 
(65); assorted mixed date commemorative fi fty cents (135); 
fi fty cents, mint rolls, 1982 (2), in RAM wrappers; mint 
fi ve dollars, 1990 (4).   In dated envelopes by collector, fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (approx 215)  

 $250 

   38 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   halfpennies, 1911 - 1964 (62) 
(missing 1914-15, 1920, 1923, 1930-31, 1942, 1943I, 1944, 
1951); pennies, 1911 - 1964 (89) (missing 1925, 1930, 
1948Y, includes two 1946); threepences, 1910 - 1963 (53) 
(missing 1911, 1915, 1922/21, 1922, 1925, 1942); sixpences, 
1911 - 1963 (55) (missing 1916M, 1917M, 1935).   In Dansco 
press-in albums, good - extremely fi ne.  (247)  

 $220 

   39 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1946-1965, fl orins (52), shillings 
(103), and sixpences (78).   Fine - nearly extremely fi ne.  
(233)  

 $350 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   40 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   fl orin, 1927 Canberra (9), 1951 
Jubilee (5), 1954 Royal Visit (5); shillings, post 1945 
(1.34kg/240 coins); fi fty cents, 1966 (4).   Very good - very 
fi ne.  (263)  

 $400 

   41 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   halfpennies, 1942, 1946, 1949, 
1951, 1952-54, 1961-63, 1964 (2); pennies, 1938 (5), 1939 
(4), 1940, 1941 (3), 1942 (8), 1943 (15), 1944 (10), 1945 (4), 
1947 (6), 1948 (4), 1949 (6), 1950 (12), 1951, (14), 1953 
(3), 1955 (2), 1956 (3), 1957 (4), 1958 (3), 1960 (7), 1961 
(13), 1962 (88), 1963 (17), 1964 (40); also, fi fty cents, 1966 
(16).   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (approx 300)  

 $100 

   42 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   mixed date halfpennies (56); pennies, 
a date set includes 1925, 1946 and an altered 1930, missing 
1920 dot below; threepences (34, pre) (19, post); shillings 
(22, pre) (17, post); fl orins (22, pre) (22, post); crowns, 1937-
38.   In press-in albums, good - very fi ne.  (322)  

 $100 

   43 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   mixed pre threepences (32), post (3); 
post sixpences (131); post shillings (127); post fl orins (42).   
All circulated, good - good very fi ne.  (approx 335)  

 $450 

   44 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-2011, incomplete penny and 
halfpenny sets in press-in albums, clip seal bags of pennies 
and halfpennies, threepences, sixpences and shillings, twenty 
cents commemoratives from circulation and medalets, 
checks, amusement tokens, sold with owner's list.   Fair - 
extremely fi ne.  (approx 350)  

 $80 

   45 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1912-1962, large quantity of pre 
decimal silver, mostly low silver, also copper pennies and 
halfpennies.   In white album, good - extremely fi ne.  (approx 
390)  

 $320 

   46 
  Edward VII - George VI,   1910-1945, mixture of fl orins to 
threepences (1.7kg).   Poor - good very fi ne.  (approx 400)  

 $1,000 
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   47 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   mixed date halfpennies (117); penny 
set, missing 1925, 1930 and 1946 (75, in Dansco album); 
another incomplete penny set, missing key dates (67, in 
Dansco album); mixed date pennies (64, on plastic sheet, 
55 in album); mixed date post 1966 fi fty cents (24); mixed 
date mint dollars (13); mint dollars, four coin privy mark 
set, 2004 (2, sets); carded mint fi ve dollars, 2004 (2); base 
metal medalets (7); Young Collectors album of mint dollars, 
by Perth Mint, each featuring Australian Wildlife (12 coins).   
Good - uncirculated.  (approx 415)  

 $150 

   48 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911 - 1964, an assortment, includes, 
mixed date halfpennies (45); mixed date pennies (80, inc 
1946 [gVF]);  mixed date pre threepences (27), mixed date 
post threepences (22); mixed date pre sixpences (19), mixed 
date post sixpences (18); mixed date pre shillings (7), mixed 
date post shillings (19); mixed date pre fl orins (22, inc 1927 
Canberra), mixed date post fl orins (16, inc 1951 Jubilee and 
1954 Royal Visit [2]); also, world base metal minors (162).   
In two albums, good - uncirculated.  (approx 415)  

 $250 

   49 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, assorted base silver 
fl orins, 1954RV (19), 1951J (14), 1946-1956 (18), shillings 
1946-61 (20), sixpences (approx 100), threepences (36), 
plastic sheets with shillings, sixpence set in press-in albums 
(incomplete), plastic album with sixpences and threepences, 
pennies, including 1925 and 1946 (better than very fi ne), 
plastic album of world coins and banknotes, plus literature, 
including Foster's Variety catalogue, bulk pennies and 
halfpennies and some decimal, bronze, all in one carton.   
Poor - uncirculated.  (approx 750)  

 $500 

   50 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   includes, Renniks pre decimal sets, 
halfpenny - fl orin (2 sets both post 1945 silver); shilling, 
1959; fi fty cents, 1966 (3); twenty cents, type collection, 
1966-2001, by Sherwoods (3 sets, 14 coins each); fi fty cents, 
1966 - 2000, commemorative set, by by Sherwoods  (12 
coins), fi fty cents, commemorative set, 2001, by Sherwoods  
(10 coins) another, 1991 - 2000 (6 coins); Legends of the 
Anzacs coin and medal sets, 2016-17; Perth Mint carded 
mint dollars, 2009 (3), 2010; mint dollar PNC's, 2009, 2010 
(3), 2012 Young Collector's space coin set of mint dollars, 
by the Perth Mint (9 coins); Mint set, 2009; Canada, fi ne 
silver, twenty dollars, 2011; Cook islands, sterling silver ten 
dollars, 1994.   Uncirculated.  (35)  

 $200 

   51 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   mixed dates, halfpennies (approx 
485); pennies (approx 1,110).   In plastic album sheets with 
collector's notes, good - extremely fi ne.  (approx 1,595)  

 $150 

   52 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911 - 1964, mixed date pennies and 
halpennies. Fine - extremely fi ne.   (approx 3. 20kg)  

 $50 

 Ex Dr. V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   53 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   mixed date halfpennies and pennies. 
Good - extremely fi ne.   (approx 4. 80kg)  

 $80 

   54 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   mixed date halfpennies and pennies. 
Good - extremely fi ne.   (approx 4. 90kg)  

 $80 

   55 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911 - 1964, mixed date pennies. 
Fine - extremely fi ne.   (approx 6. 30kg)  

 $80 

   56 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, mixed date halfpennies 
and pennies. Good - nearly uncirculated.   (approx 7. 50kg)  

 $100 
 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   57 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911 - 1964, mixed date halfpennies 
and pennies. Very good - extremely fi ne.   (approx 10. 50kg)  

 $150 

   58 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   mixed date halfpennies and pennies. 
Good - extremely fi ne.   (approx 13. 00kg)  

 $200 

   MIS-STRIKES 

   59 
  George V,   halfpennies, 1913 (2), 1916I weak mm, 1919, 
1921 (4), 1932; threepences, 1920M, 1921M, 1921, 1922, 
1923, 1924, 1925, 1926, 1927, 1928 (2), 1934 (3), 1935, 
1936, 1951PL; shillings, 1939 (pellets in horn), 1940, 1941, 
1942, 1942S, 1943, 1944, 1946, 1946 dot, 1948, 1950, 
1952, 1953, 1960 and 1963, all in 2x2 holders described by 
collector as minor varieties or normal.   Very good - extremely 
fi ne.  (41)  

 $100 

   60 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   halfpennies, 1916I missing I; 1919 
fade out of letters of One Half; 1950Y. 1 of date nearly faded 
out; 1954 fade out of reverse lettering; 1960Y. fold over of 
metal on obverse at L of Elizabeth; 1962Y. nose of QEII 
nearly missing (2, one with nearly full mint red); 1963Y. part 
of 1963 missing.   Fine - nearly uncirculated.  (8)  

 $50 

      

 61* 
  George V,   penny, 1924. Obverse die rotation, forty fi ve 
degrees die axis.   Fine.   

 $80 
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   62 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   planchet lamination fl aws, penny 
and sixpence 1923, threepences 1926, 1943; halfpenny 
1938; sixpences 1962, 1963; shilling 1956.   Very good - very 
fi ne.  (8)  

 $80 

   63 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   pennies, 1933/2 overdate; 1941 
obverse head visible on reverse; 1943Y. upset about fi ve 
degrees; 1949 with large blob under kangaroo's jaw; 1957Y. 
and 1963Y. with fade out of fi gures or letters; 1962Y. with 
double nose on QEII; various dates with planchet fl aws (7).   
One cleaned, otherwise fi ne - good very fi ne.  (14)  

 $50 

      

 64* 
  George VI,   penny, 1942I, missing I mm.   Good very fi ne and 
rare in this condition.   

 $150 

      

 65* 
  George VI,   penny, 1943I with large denticles on the reverse.   
Blue red brown, extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $100 

      

 66* 
  George VI,   penny, 1943I, struck with die rotation of 45 
degrees (or 135).   Fine.   

 $100 

      

 67* 
  George VI,   fl orin, 1943S, struck at the San Francisco Mint 
on a USA nickel blank.   Toned, good extremely fi ne and 
very rare.   

 $2,000 

     

  

   

 part

68* 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   halfpenny, 1945, struck off-centre 
by approximately fi ve percent; penny, 1964, struck off-centre 
by approximately fi fteen percent; threepences, 1948 and 
1959, struck off-centre by approximately ten and twenty 
percent respectively; one cent, 1966, rim bite, 5 o'clock; one 
dollar, 1993, rim bite, 3 o'clock; also an attempted double 
obverse two dollars, made from two fi ve cents.   Good fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (7)  

 $250 

   69 
  Elizabeth II,   shilling 1961, off centre half way plain edge, 
slipped in collar; halfpenny blank; penny 1953 long 5, 
different 3 variety; George V, 1927 Indian die, 192(?), 1933/2 
die fi lled, overdate penny, double headers (contrived) fl orins, 
threepence, penny and George VI, penny, all in 2x2 holders 
as purchased.   Very good - uncirculated.  (10)  

 $200 

   70 
  Elizabeth II,   penny, 1962, re-entered BETH II and nose 
doubled, granular fi elds.   Softly struck, extremely fi ne.   

 $60 

   71 
  Elizabeth II,   fi ve cents, 1967, 1994, 1995, 2004, 2006; 
twenty cents, 1981; two dollars 2001, all with faults caused 
outside of the mint.   Very good - very fi ne.  (7)  

 $30 

      

 72* 
  Elizabeth II,   twenty cents, 1966, wavy 2 variety.   Fine.   

 $200 
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 73* 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents, struck from two reverse dies, one 
ten percent off-centre, die aligned 'en medaille'.   Nearly 
uncirculated and very rare.   

 $1,000 

      

 74* 
  Elizabeth II,   one dollar, 2000, mule struck with the obverse 
die used for the ten cent coins, giving a double rim.   Nearly 
very fi ne and scarce.   

 $300 

 In a slab by PCGS as XF45. 

   MINT ROLLS 

   75 
  Elizabeth II,   threepences, 1963, 1964 (8, two with obverse 
at both ends).   Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   76 
  Elizabeth II,   one cents, 1966 (9); two cents, 1966 (4).   In re-
wrapped RAM papers, nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  
(13)  

 $100 

   77 
  Elizabeth II,   one cents, 1978-81 (RAM wrappers); two cents, 
1978, 1980-81 (RAM wrappers), 1981 (Brambles wrapper), 
1984; twenty cents, 2016 (RAM wrapper); fi fty cenrs, 1981 
(2), 1982-83, 2006 (RAM wrappers).   Uncirculated.  (15)  

 $80 

   78 
  Elizabeth II,   one cent, 1981 (5, RAM wrappers), 1987 (14, 
RAM wrappers), 1989 (6, security company wrappers), 1990 
(6, 3 RAM and 3 security company wrappers); two cents, 
1988 (4, RAM wrappers).   In a Commonwealth Bank money 
bag, uncirculated.  (35)  

 $150 

   79 
  Elizabeth II,   one cent, 1987-1990, security company rolls 
RAM wrapper.   Extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  (31)  

 $100 

   80 
  Elizabeth II,   fi ve cents, 1980-81 (RAM wrappers), 2005, 
2015 (2) (security company wrappers); ten cents, 2006-07, 
2012, 2015 (2) (security company wrappers); twenty cents, 
2007, 2013, 2015, 2020 (security company wrappers).   
Uncirculated.  (14)  

 $80 

   81 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents, 1982, Commonwealth Games.   Three 
in RAM wrappers, two unoffi cial, uncirculated.  (5)  

 $60 

   82 
  Elizabeth II,   one dollar, 1984 (10).   In RAM wrappers, 
uncirculated.   

 $250 

   DECIMAL COINS 

   83 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1969, 1985, 1986 (4); mint carded 
fi fty cents 2009, by Downies; silver pattern dollar, 2004, 
Global Promotions packaging; silver frosted kangaroo 
dollars, 2007 (3) mixed date carded mint dollars (7); mint 
fi ve dollars, 1988; mint silver ten dollars, 1982, 1985-93.   
In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (39)  

 $150 

   84 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1971, 1978, 1979, 1981, 1982, 2000, 
2008; fi ve dollar, 2008 (3) Bradman Centenary; Australian 
one dollar fi ve coin set, 1984, 1985, 1986, 1988, 1992.   In 
wallets of issue, the fi rst four with handwritten numbers on 
back of wallets, uncirculated.  (11)  

 $120 

   85 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1978 (2), 2007 (2), 2008, 2009 
(2); Baby mint sets, 2008-10; also private issue fi fty cents 
type sets in perspex (2, includes 1966).   In packs of issue, 
uncirculated.  (14)  

 $100 

   86 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1982 (2), 1984-87, 1988 (2), 1989-90, 
1991-2006 (two of each); Baby mint set, 1996.   In packs of 
issue, uncirculated.  (43)  

 $300 

   87 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1984, 1985 (7), 1986 (6), 1987 (10); 
mint fi ve dollars, 1990 (2); mint silver ten dollars, 1985.   In 
packs of issue, uncirculated.  (27)  

 $200 

   88 
  Elizabeth II,   State mint sets, 2001 (9, different States and 
Territories); mint fi ve dollars, various themes, 1988, 1990, 
1992, 2000 (2), 2003, 2004 (3), 2006 (3) ; mint silver ten 
dollars, various themes, 1982, 1985-91, 1993.   In packs of 
issue, uncirculated.  (32)  

 $200 
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   89 
  Elizabeth II,   one cent, mint roll, 1979 (in RAM wrapper) 
mint sets, 1988, 1991-92; mint carded dollar, 1997; mint 
ten dollars, 1985 (2); proof ten dollars, 1985, 1992 (Birds 
of Australia, standard).   Uncirculated - FDC.  (9)  

 $150 

   90 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1990 (7), 1991 (11), 1992 (9), 1993 
(5); Baby mint sets, 1994 (3).   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  
(35)  

 $250 

   91 
  Elizabeth II,   mint sets, 1997, 2006, 2008 (Baby Coin Set), 
2009 (2), 2010 (Boston Coin show outer cover); mint carded 
twenty cents, 2011, Ashes (2); mint coin and stamp pack, 
2008, Lest We Forget; carded mint dollars (2); also, Downies 
certifi ed Widow's Mite (5); USA, Obama commemorative 
half dollar, 2008, by Franklin Mint.   Mostly uncirculated.  
(17)  

 $100 

   92 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980.   In wallets 
of issue, uncirculated.  (10)  

 $6,000 

   93 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980.   
Uncirculated.  (15)  

 $9,000 

   94 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1981.   In 
packs of issue, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,200 

   95 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1980 (4), 1981 
(3), 1982 (3), 1983 (3).   In wallets of issue, uncirculated.  
(13)  

 $7,800 

   96 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1981 (3), 1982, 
1984, 1987 (3), 1988.   Uncirculated.  (9)  

 $5,400 

   97 
  Elizabeth II,   mint gold two hundred dollars, 1986, 1988, 
1989, 1991, 1992, 1993.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $3,600 

     

 98* 
  Elizabeth II,   philatelic numismatic cover, 1969 specimen 
fifty cents, cover stamped 'Yarralumla ACT' postmark 
and registration number 1290, privately issued by Nuphil 
Associates Ltd.   As issued.   

 $200 

   99 
  Elizabeth II,   philatelic numismatic cover, 1970 specimen fi fty 
cents, Australian Captain Cook Bicentenary Celebrations, 
'15 Jun 1970 / Cooktown QLD 4870' postmark and 
certifi cation number D 440939, privately issued by Nuphil 
Associates Ltd.   As issued.   

 $200 

   100 
  Elizabeth II,   PNCs, twenty cents, 2011; fi fty cents, 1969 (2), 
1998 (3) 2011 (2); dollars, 2000 (2), 2007; Hong Kong, fi ve 
dollars, 1997; New Zealand, one dollar, 2011.   In packs of 
issue, uncirculated.  (11)  

 $50 

   101 
  Elizabeth II,   PNCs, assorted dates and themes, twenty cents 
(6); fi fty cents (8); dollars (27); fi ve dollars, 1997; Mary 
MacKillop medalets, 2010.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  
(42)  

 $150 

   102 
  Elizabeth II,   Centenary of Federation, 2001, States and 
Territories, twenty coin collection.   In folder of issue, 
uncirculated.   

 $70 

   103 
  Elizabeth II,   mint carded fi ve dollars, 1996 (Bradman), 2000 
(27, various Olympic sports), 2004 (2) (Journey Continues).   
Uncirculated.  (30)  

 $150 

   104 
  Elizabeth II,   twenty cents - one dollar, fi ve dollars, assorted 
issues, including twenty cents, 2001 (2) Bradman; silver 
square fifty cent kookaburra, 2002; one dollar, 1993 
Landcare; 1994 Dollar Decade; 1997 (2) Kingsford-Smith; 
2002 silver kangaroo; fi ve dollars, 1996 Bradman; 2000 
Phar Lap; 2001 (3, includes one in silver) Bradman; 2002 
(2) HMAS Perth, USS Houston; 2006 Duyfken; 2008 (3) 
Rugby League; together with assorted base metal crowns 
in plastic cases, Gibraltar, Great Britain, New Zealand, 
Western Samoa; Netherlands, proof silver fi fty gulden, 1990 
(KM.214).   Good very fi ne - FDC.  (31)  

 $150 
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   105 
  Elizabeth II,   mint dollar fi ve coin sets (2); mint carded dollars, 
1993 (25), 1994 (20); mint one ounce silver roo dollars, 1993 
(3); proof silver dollar, 1993; mint fi ve dollars, 1992 (3), 1994 
(4).   In packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (58)  

 $150 

   106 
  Elizabeth II,   carded mint dollars, various themes and mint 
marks, 1984, 1992 (2), 1993 (4), 1994 (4), 1995 (9) 1996 
(10), 1997 (11), 1998 (7), 1999 (14), 2000 (22), 2001 (6), 
2002 (10), 2003 (13), 2004 (12), 2005 (10), 2006 (16), 
2007 (12), 2008 (9); carded fi ve coin type set.   Uncirculated.  
(approx 175)  

 $200 

   107 
  Elizabeth II,   mint carded dollars, 1993 (15), 1995 (6), 1998, 
2005 (4); mint fi ve dollars, 1990, 1995, fi ve dollars PNC, 
1995; also, Hendo last issue pre decimal and fi rst issue 
decimal currency set.   Uncirculated.  (30)  

 $60 

   108 
  Elizabeth II,   mint carded kangaroo dollars, 1993 (2), 1994 
- 2007.   Uncirculated.  (16)  

 $250 

   109 
  Elizabeth II,   one dollar, 1995C,M, Waltzing Matilda; 
1997A,B,C,M,S, Kingsford Smith; 1998M Florey; 
1999A,B,M,S Anzacs 2000C,S HMAS Sydney II; Olymphilex 
(4); 2001 Air Force (5), Army, C (12), S (5), Navy (5); 
2002B,C,M(3),S Year of the Outback; 2003C (3) Korean 
War; 2008S Coat of Arms; 2009B,C,M,S, Citizenship.   In 
folders of issue, uncirculated.  (59)  

 $200 

   110 
  Elizabeth II,   mint dollars, 2000, Australia's First Victoria 
Cross.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $100 

   111 
  Elizabeth II,   mint carded dollars, 2000, Victoria Cross 
commemorative.   Uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

   112 
  Elizabeth II,   mint one dollars, Year of the Outback 2002C.   
In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (50)  

 $80 

   113 
  Elizabeth II,   mint rolls, two cents, 1989 (5, Armaguard 
wrapping); mint carded dollars, 2003 (10, Vietnam); proof 
silver dollar, 2005 (Dancing man hologram, missing case); 
proof silver fi ve  dollars, 2007 (Harbour Bridge, missing 
case).   Uncirculated - FDC.  (17)  

 $80 

   114 
  Elizabeth II,   carded mint fi fty cents, coin and token set, 
2003, Royal Australian Medical Corps Centenary; carded 
mint dollars, 2000 (3), First Victoria Cross commemorative; 
2003 Vietnam commemorative; 2005 (5), Gallipoli 
commemorative; 2010, Navy and Air Force; mint fi ve dollars, 
1988.   In packs of issue, uncirculated.  (13)  

 $150 

   115 
  Elizabeth II,   one cents, 1981, 1987 (both PCGS MS65RD); 
two cents, 1980, 1982, 1986 (all PCGS MS65RD); fi ve 
cents, 1973  and 1981 (PCGS MS66 and  MS65); ten cents, 
1979, 1984 (both PCGS MS65), 1991 (PCGS MS66), 2014 
(PCGS MS65); twenty cents, 1969 and 1980 (PCGS MS64 
and MS65); fi fty cents, 1972 (PCGS MS63), 1977 Jubilee 
(PCGS MS65), 1979 (PCGS MS65, 1982 Commonwealth 
Games (PCGS MS66), 1984 (PCGS MS65); one dollars, 1998 
and 2014 (PCGS MS66 and MS65).   All housed in a PCGS 
plasic slab container, uncirculated.  (20)  

 $100 

   116 
  Elizabeth II,   carded mint twenty cents, various themes, 2009 
(3), 2005; carded mint fi fty cents, various themes, 2006, 
2008, 2012 (2), 2013 (4); carded mint dollars, various mint 
marks and themes, 1998 (5), 2001 (2) 2002, 2003 (9), 2004 
(5), 2006, 2010 (PNC), 2013 (3), 2014; carded twenty cents 
and dollar packs, various themes, 2009, 2010 (2), 2011, 
2012 (2), 2013; carded mint fi ve dollars, various themes, 
1998, 2002 (2), 2011; also, mint set, 1982, by Sherwood; 
Cook Islands, mint fi fty cents, 2007 by Sherwood.   In packs 
of issue, uncirculated.  (54)  

 $100 

   117 
  Elizabeth II,   mint fi fty cents, 1966, 1981-82, 1988 mint 
carded fi fty cents, 1994 (PNC), 1995 (PNC), 2003 (PNC) 
2004, 2005, 2006 (3), 2007 (2), 2008 (3), 2008 (PNC), 
2010; mint dollars, 1984 (4), 1985, 1999 (PNC), 2000 
(PNC), 2001, carded three coin set, 2007 (PNC), 2010, 
carded four coin set; mint fi ve dollars, 1988 (2), 1994, 1995 
(PNC) 1996 (2), 1998 (with phonecard), 2001, 2002 (2), 
2005 (PNC), 2008; proof set, 1982 (missing foam); ANZAC 
to Afghanistan, carded medalet set, 2016 (14, medalets); 
Legends of the Anzacs, carded medalets, 2017 (4); New 
Zealand, commemorative dollars, 1974 (3).   Uncirculated.  
(approx 50)  

 $100 

   118 
  Elizabeth II,   carded mint twenty cents, 2009 (4); carded 
mint fi fty cents, 2009 (2), 2011; carded mint dollars, 2000, 
Victoria Cross commemorative, 2009 (10), 2010 (2).   In 
packs of issue, uncirculated.  (20)  

 $100 

   119 
  Elizabeth II,   one dollar, 2004 B(9), C(15), E(16), S(9).   In 
folders of issue, uncirculated.  (49)  

 $100 

   120 
  Elizabeth II,   mixed date dollars, includes commemorative 
varieties, (approx 1.80kg); mixed date two dollars (approx 
750g). Mostly uncirculated.   (approx 2. 55kg)  

 $400 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   121 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents, 2016 FY Holden folder, 1995 PNC; 
mint set, 2001; Commonwealth Games, 2018 one and 
two dollar set (F.V $10); fi ve dollars, Macfarlane/Evans 
(1996) note and stamp folder (McN/APT 12); Australian 
Endangered Species, Commemorative Medallions (6).   
Uncirculated.  (6 items)  

 $60 
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   122 
  Elizabeth II,   mixed date, one cents (18); two cents (15); fi fty 
cents, 1966, 1970, 1991 (both in perspex holders) mint 
carded dollars, 1997 dual set; mint fi ve dollars, 1988; proof 
dollar, 1984 (missing outer box); proof sets, 1985 (missing 
outer box), 1991, 1996; modern Australian, base metal 
commemorative medals (6); also, Great Britain, halfpenny, 
1967, Churchill crown, 1965; New Zealand, Commonwealth 
Games dollar, 1974.   Very good - FDC.  (approx 50)  

 $100 

   123 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents, 1966 (2), 1970, 1981 (2); proof 
dollar, 1984 (missing outer box); mixed date commemorative 
dollars (21); mint fi ve dollars, 1992; also, New Zealand, mint 
dollar, 1970.   Extremely fi ne - FDC.  (29)  

 $40 

   124 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents, 1966.   Mostly extremely fi ne.  (59)  

 $300 

   125 
  Elizabeth II,   silver fi fty cents, 1966.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  
(183)  

 $1,000 

   126 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents, 1966 (2), 1981; mint set, 1978; ten 
dollars, Johnston/Fraser (1988) (2, both with creases and 
folds); Sports club membership badges (12); Great Britain, 
fl orin, 1908; French Pacifi c, fi ve hundred francs (poor); USA, 
two dollars, 1976 (creases and folds).   Poor - uncirculated.  
(20)  

 $50 

   127 
  Elizabeth II,   mint fi fty cents, 1966 (19); pre decimal, one 
shilling, 1953; sixpence, 1963; medals, base metal Australian 
celebration, set of thirteen by M.R. Roberts (2 sets).   Fifty 
cents uncirculated, otherwise fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (23)  

 $160 

   128 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents, 1966 (11), 1969-1976, 1977 (5), 
twenty cents to one cent, missing years, plus New Zealand 
(8) and 1951 Jubilee fl orin, all in a small album.   Fine - 
uncirculated.  (63)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   129 
  Elizabeth II,   mint fi fty cents, 1970 (3, in perspex); mint fi ve 
dollars, 1990 (3); mint silver ten dollars, 1982; mint sets, 
1980 (7), 1981, 1982 (4), 1983-91 (two of each).   In packs 
of issue, uncirculated.  (37)  

 $200 

   130 
  Elizabeth II,   mixed date commemorative fi fty cents.   Good 
very fi ne - uncirculated.  (approx 200)  

 $100 

   131 
  Elizabeth II,   mixed date commemorative fi fty cents, 1970 
- 2010.   Mostly earlier issues, extremely fi ne - uncirculated.  
(271)  

 $120 

   132 
  Elizabeth II,   mixed date fi fty cents, includes commemorative 
varieties.   Very fi ne - uncirculated.  (290)  

 $150 

   133 
  Elizabeth II,   fi fty cents to one cents, period 1966-1977.   
Mostly nearly uncirculated - uncirculated, the bronze mostly 
full mint red.  (approx 120)  

 $100 

   134 
  Elizabeth II,   twenty cents, 1966 (9), 1967 (9), 1968 (12), 
1969 (3), 1970 (6); ten cents, 1966 (7), 1967 (14), 1968 (16), 
1969 (5); fi ve cents, 1966 (7), 1967 (8), 1968 (9), 1969 (6).   
Nearly uncirculated - uncirculated.  (111)  

 $150 

   135 
  Elizabeth II,   mixed date twenty cents (approx 5.50kg); 
mixed date fi fty cents (5.50kg).   Mostly uncirculated.  (approx 
11kg)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   136 
  Elizabeth II,   mixed date fi ve cents  (approx 1.80kg); ten 
cents (approx 3.40kg). Mostly extremely fi ne - uncirculated.   
(approx 5. 20kg)  

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

   137 
  Elizabeth II,   mixed date five cents (13), mixed date 
ten cents (10), mixed date twenty cents (16), includes 
commemoratives, mixed date commemorative dollars (12), 
mixed date two dollars (10); Sydney Olympics Coin Program, 
subscriber's medal; also a small assortment of world, mostly 
base metal minors (approx 2.00kg).   The decimal coins mostly 
uncirculated and in fi lm containers, fi ne - uncirculated.  
(approx 300)  

 $60 

   138 
  Elizabeth II,   1966-1984, one cent to twenty cents, one/two 
cents in two press-in albums; fi ve/ten cents in two press-in 
albums; one, two, fi ve and ten cents in Supreme album, 
twenty cents (1973-1775, 1977) on one Supreme page.   Very 
fi ne - uncirculated, but mostly uncirculated.  (241)  

 $200 

   139 
  Elizabeth II,   mixed dates, one cents (134); two cents (116); 
fi ve cents (114); ten cents (97); twenty cents (85); fi fty cents, 
1966 (4); mixed date fi fty cents (82); dollars (19).   In two 
albums, mostly very fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (approx 
650)  

 $100 

   140 
  Elizabeth II,   mixed date, one cents (116); two cents (116); 
fi ve cents (116); ten cents (126); twenty cents (102); fi fty 
cents, 1966 (6); mixed fi fty cents (104); dollars (24).   In two 
albums, very fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (approx 710)  

 $150 
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   141 
  Elizabeth II,   mixed date one and two cents, includes, one 
cent mint roll, 1972. Mostly mint red uncirculated.   (approx 
6. 40kg)  

 $80 

 Ex Dr V.J.A. Flynn Collection. 

    

  

 142* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, mint gold ten ounce kangaroo 2007, 
face value 1000 dollars.   In capsule of issue, uncirculated.   

 $20,000 

   143 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, mint gold one ounce kangaroo 
nugget, 1991.   In case of issue, uncirculated.   

 $2,200 

   144 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, mint one ounce gold kangaroo 
nuggets, 1999.   In capsules of issue, uncirculated.  (4)  

 $8,000 

      

 145* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, mint one ounce gold kangaroo 
nugget, 2001. Uncirculated.

   $2,000 

   146 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, one ounce gold kangaroo nugget, 
2001.   Very fi ne.   

 $2,000 

   147 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, mint one ounce gold kangaroo 
nuggets, 2001.   In capsules of issue, uncirculated.  (5)  

 $10,000 

   148 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, quarter ounce 9999 fi ne gold, 
twenty fi ve dollars, 1987, 1999, The Australian Nugget; 
quarter ounce fi ne gold twenty fi ve dollars, 2000, lunar 
dragon; one tenth ounce 9999 fi ne gold, fi fteen dollars, 
1998, lunar tiger, 2008, Year of the Mouse.   Good very fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (5)  

 $1,900 

   149 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, mint quarter ounce gold kangaroo 
nugget 1990; mint one tenth and one twentieth ounce gold 
kangaroo nuggets, 1998.   In capsule of issue, uncirculated.  
(3)  

 $800 

   150 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, one twentieth ounce 9999 fi ne gold 
fi ve dollars, 1993, 1998, 2004 The Australian Nugget series; 
one twentieth ounce 9999 fi ne gold fi ve dollars, 2003, 2004, 
lunar goat and monkey; also, one twentieth ounce 9995 
platinum fi ve dollars, 1998, koala.   Uncirculated.  (6)  

 $650 

   151 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, gold one twentieth ounce Rooster, 
2005; gold one tenth ounce nugget, 1987.   Missing outer 
packs otherwise, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $300 

   152 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, specimen one ounce fi ne silver 
kookaburras, 1990-92, 1993 (2), 1994-95; proof one 
ounce kookaburras, 1990-93, 1995; specimen two ounce 
kookaburras, 1993-95.   The specimens in perspex, proofs 
in wallets of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (15)  

 $350 

   153 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof one ounce fi ne silver dollar, 
2010, Mary MacKillop commemorative; specimen one 
ounce fi ne silver fi ve dollars, 1991, kookaburra; Pre-Decimal 
Miniature Coins sets, 2010 (2); also, Downies promotion, 
fi ve cents, 1991, large and small SD (2); Marshall Islands, 
five dollars, 1992, Tokyo Raid commemorative; USA, 
Washington quarter dollar, 1964 (Unc).   In cases and packs 
of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (8)  

 $50 

   154 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver half ounce/fi fty cents 
square coin, 2003; mint one ounce/one dollar kookaburra, 
1999, 2000, 2001 three coin set; proof-like silver one 
ounce/one dollar, 2000, 2001; proof silver one dollar, 2004 
Australian Open, with metal plate taped to box lid engraved 
'To Jerry, the underside of this cover bears a personal message 
and autograph of the chief executive of the Australian 
Open, Paul McNamee, signed at Melbourne Park 12th Nov 
2004'; 2006 Australia on the Map; silver medallion, 2005 
(2) Sydney Swans Premiership.   In cases of issue, most with 
certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (8)  

 $150 
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   155 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, specimen half ounce silver and 
aluminium bronze, fi fty cents, 2007, two coin set, Year of the 
Pig, ANDA Show issue; specimen two ounce silver rooster, 
2005 (missing pack and certifi cate); mint ten dollars, 1982; 
also, Voyages of Captain Cook, proof gold plated sterling 
silver medal, 20.36g (missing packaging).   Uncirculated 
- FDC.  (4)  

 $70 

   156 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, specimen silver half ounce, 
Australian Koala 2012, 2014 (100), 2015 (102).   In packs 
of issue, uncirculated.  (203)  

 $2,030 

   157 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, specimen silver half ounce, Year of 
the Snake 2013.   Uncirculated.  (100)  

 $1,000 

   158 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, specimen silver half ounce, Year of 
the Horse 2014.   Uncirculated.  (200)  

 $2,000 

   159 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, specimen silver half ounce, Year of 
the Horse 2014.   Uncirculated.  (207)  

 $2,070 

   160 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, specimen silver half ounce, Year of 
the Goat 2015.   Uncirculated.  (104)  

 $1,040 

   161 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, specimen silver half ounce, Year of 
the Monkey 2016 (25); Austria, Maria Theresa, thaler, 1780 
(restrike).   Thaler extremely fi ne, remainder uncirculated.  
(26)  

 $260 

   DECIMAL PROOFS 

   162 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, 1966 in fi rst case of issue.   The fi fty 
cent unevenly toned, inside of lid with some rust marks, 
extremely fi ne - nearly FDC.   

 $120 

   163 
  Elizabeth II,   proof set, 1966 in fi rst case of issue.   Toned 
and with some spotting, inside of lid with some rust marks, 
extremely fi ne - nearly FDC.   

 $120 

   164 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1969-70, 1975-79, 1981, 1983, 
1987-88, 1991-92.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  
(13)  

 $200 

   165 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1973-1979.   All sets with foam 
outers, the 1973 set with handwritten numerals on outer, 
FDC.  (7)  

 $300 

   166 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1977 (2), 1980 (without foam), 
1981 (2), 1982 (without foam), 2000 and 2004; also, mixed 
mint carded dollars, various dates and mint marks (50).   
Uncirculated - FDC.  (58)  

 $200 

   167 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1980 (2), 1981, 1982, 1983, 1985 
(3), 1986 (2).   All sets with original outers, the 1985 and 1986 
sets with slightly soiled card outers, FDC.  (10)  

 $150 

   168 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1980, 1981 (2), 1982 (3), 1983 
(3), 1984-86, 1987 (2).   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (15)  

 $150 

   169 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1980, 1981, 1988; mint sets, 1978, 
1979; proof fi ve dollars, 1988; proof silver two dollars, 1988 
(2); proof one dollar, 1984; mint fi fty cents, 1966-1982 (set of 
six) (2 sets); FDC, Australia Day 1979; world coins, Canada, 
proof set, 1981; Great Britain, proof sets, 1979, 1981.   In 
packs and cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (15)  

 $120 

   170 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1981 (missing foam), 1988; proof 
dollar, 1984; proof silver dollar, 1987; mint carded dollars, 
1992, 1996-97; mint one ounce silver kookaburra, fi ve 
dollars, 1990; also, America's Cup, commemorative 
medallion, 1983; Ashes 111 years, commemorative medallion 
(both base metal).   Uncirculated - FDC.  (10)  

 $60 

   171 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1983-91, 1993-94.   In cases of issue, 
FDC.  (12)  

 $150 

   172 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1985-95, 1996 (standard & Baby 
set), 1997 - 2007, 2008 (standard & Baby set), 2009-10.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (28)  

 $450 

   173 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1987 (3), 1988 (2), 1989 (2), 1990 
(2).   The card outer on one 1987 set and one 1988 set soiled, 
FDC.  (9)  

 $220 

   174 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1988 (3), 1989 (2), 1990 (2), 1991 
(2), 2000, 2004.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  
(11)  

 $150 

   175 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sets, 1990 (2), 1992 (4), 1993 (2), 1994 
(2).   FDC.  (10)  

 $300 
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   176 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver sets, 1988 (missing outer 
box), 1990 (3), 1991 (2), 1992, 1993 (2).   Cases with usual 
deterioration otherwise, FDC.  (9)  

 $450 

   177 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver set, 1988 (2); also mint 
silver ten dollars, 1986-87 (two of each), 1989-90 (two 
of each).   In packs and cases of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  
(10)  

 $200 

   178 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver sets, 1988-94, 1995-96 
(cases deteriorated and damaged), 1997 - 2004, 2006-07.   
In cases of issue, FDC.  (16)  

 $550 

   179 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver set, 1994 "The Explorers".   
Case with usual deterioration otherwise, FDC.   

 $100 

   180 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver sets, 1998 (2), 1999 (outer 
boxes and cases damaged); Australias Olympic Heritage, 
1994-1996, fi ne silver, six coin set.   FDC.  (4)  

 $300 

   181 
  Elizabeth II,   proof coins, masterpieces in silver, 1998; 
selectively gold plated fi ve dollars, 2004 (2) AFL; Royal 
Australian Mint and Netherlands Mint, silver fi ve dollars 
and fi ve euros; 2006 Voyage of Discovery Duyfken; mint 
silver one dollar kangaroo, 2000, 2001.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, the fi rst set with damaged and water stained 
outer box, uncirculated - FDC.  (6)  

 $150 

   182 
  Elizabeth II,   masterpieces in silver set, 1999.   In case of issue, 
with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $80 

   183 
  Elizabeth II,   fi ne silver proof year sets, 2003-06.   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (4)  

 $200 

   184 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980.   In case 
of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $600 

   185 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980.   Four in 
capsules of issue, uncirculated.  (5)  

 $3,000 

   186 
  Elizabeth II,   proof two hundred dollars, 1980, 1982, 1983, 
and 1988.   In cases of issue, FDC.  (4)  

 $2,400 

   187 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1980, 1985.   
In cases of issue with certifi cates, outer card boxes soiled, 
FDC.  (2)  

 $1,200 

   188 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1982.   Missing 
outer box otherwise, FDC.   

 $600 

   189 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1982, 1983, 
1984 (2), 1985 (2).   Four in capsules of issue, FDC.  (6)  

 $3,600 

   190 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1986.   Three 
in capsules of issue, FDC.  (4)  

 $2,400 

   191 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1987.   Three 
in capsules of issue, FDC.  (6)  

 $3,600 

   192 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1988.   One in 
capsule of issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $1,200 

   193 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold two hundred dollars, 1989.   In case 
of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $600 

   194 
  Elizabeth II,   proof gold one hundred and fi fty dollars 1995, 
1996 (2), 1997 (2), 1998, 2000 (2), 2001.   In capsules of 
issue, FDC.  (9)  

 $9,000 

   195 
  Elizabeth II,   The 2000 Australian Olympic Team, Offi cial 
Celebration Collection, containing a proof pure gold one 
hundred dollars, 2000 (10.021g pure gold) and ten mint 
Olympic fi ve dollars, 2000. In Offi cial leather folder with 
certifi cate No.   0200/2000, uncirculated - FDC.   (2)

 $800 

        

 196* 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, Sydney 
2000 Olympics, Millennium Coin Collection, containing 
eight proof fi ne gold one hundred dollars (10.021g each) 
and sixteen proof fi ne silver fi ve dollars (31.635g each).   
Housed in a jarrah she-oak presentation case with booklets 
and certifi cates of issue 2025/3000, FDC.   (24)

 $5,000 
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   197 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fifty dollars, commemorating XVII 
Commonwealth Games 2002, trimetal coin, containing 7.8g 
pure gold, 13.39g pure silver and 15.32g pure copper.   In 
cases of issue with certifi cate, FDC.  (2)  

 $900 

   198 
  Elizabeth II,   Royal Australian Mint and Perth Mint, proof 
bi-metal (gold .270oz fi ne and silver 0.161oz fi ne) twenty 
dollars, 2001, Sir Donald Bradman.   In case of issue with 
certifi cate, FDC.   

 $600 

   199 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver ten dollars, 1982, 1985-93; proof 
ten dollars two coin sets, 1997-99; proof ten dollars, 
Endangered Species series, 1995 (standard & piedfort), 
1997 (stndard & piedfort), 1998 (standard).   In cases of 
issue, FDC.  (18)  

 $300 

   200 
  Elizabeth II,   proof ten dollars, 1987 (State Series); mint ten 
dollars, 1982 (Commonwealth Games) (2).   In case and packs 
of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (3)  

 $40 

   201 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver ten dollars, Birds of Australia 
series, 1989 (standard & piedfort), 1990 , (2, standard and 
2, piedfort), 1991 (standard and 2 piedfort), 1992 (standard 
and 2 piedfort), 1993 (standard and 2 piedfort).   In cases of 
issue, FDC.  (14)  

 $450 

   202 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sterling silver ten dollars, Birds of Australia 
series, 1989 (standard [2] & piedfort), 1990-94 (standard 
& piedfort); Endangered Species series, 1996 (standard & 
piedfort), 1998 (piedfort).   In cases of issue.  (14)  

 $300 

   203 
  Elizabeth II,   proof bimetal ten dollars, Sydney Mint Pattern 
150th Anniversary 2003.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (4)  

 $160 

   204 
  Elizabeth II,   proof bimetal ten dollars, Sydney Mint Pattern 
150th Anniversary 2003.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, 
FDC.  (4)  

 $160 

   205 
  Elizabeth II,   proof bimetal ten dollars, Sydney Mint Pattern 
150th Anniversary 2003 (2); proof bimetal one dollars, 40th 
Anniversary 1964 penny 2004 (2).   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (4)  

 $140 

   206 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars, 1988, two coin set 1990, 
1992, 1994, 1996, 1998, 2000, three coin set, 2002 , 2004; 
proof siver fi ve dollars, 2000 and 2004.   In cases of issue, 
FDC.  (11)  

 $100 

   207 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ve dollars, 1996; proof silver dollar, 
1993, 1996, 2012; proof one ounce kangaroo dollar, 2000; 
proof silver two dollars, 1988 proof silver ten dollars, 1982, 
1985-89, 1998.   In cases of issue, FDC.  (13)  

 $150 

   208 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver five dollars, 2001 Federation 
Centenary; 2002 Year of the Outback.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (2)  

 $120 

   209 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fine silver five dollars, 2002 (XVII 
Commonwealth Games, Outback & Queen Mother), 2003 
(Finale Coin & Rugby World Cup), 2004 (Bicentenary of 
Tasmania, Journey Continues [2] & 150 Years of Steam 
Railways).   In packs of issue, FDC.  (9)  

 $200 

   210 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver fi ve dollars, Millennium Hologram 
Finale Series, Australia's Volunteers 2003.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (5)  

 $150 

   211 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver fi ve dollars, Millennium Hologram 
Finale Series, Australia's Volunteers 2003.   In cases of issue 
with certifi cates, FDC.  (5)  

 $150 

   212 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver fi ve dollars, 2004, Adelaide to 
Darwin Railway.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  
(3)  

 $120 

   213 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ne silver fi ve dollars, 2006 (4), 150 years 
of State Government series (includes NSW, TAS, VIC & SA), 
2008, 30 Years of Teritory Government & Scouts Centenary.   
In cases of issue, FDC.  (6)  

 $150 

   214 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fine silver five dollars, 2006 (5, 
Commonwealth Games), 2007 (Ashes, Harbour City & 
Lifesaver), 2008 (Antarctic Territory & Centenary of Rugby 
League).   In cases of issue, FDC.  (10)  

 $220 

   215 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver Holey Dollar and Dump sets, 1988 
(2); proof silver two dollars, 1988 (3); proof fi ve dollars, 
1988 (10); proof fi ve dollars, two coin set, 1990 (2); proof 
silver ten dollars, 1988 (2); mint fi ve dollars, 2000 (4, 
Olympics [3] and Phar Lap); mint ten dollars, 1988 (2).   In 
cases and packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (25)  

 $200 

   216 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one ounce, fi ne silver kangaroo dollars, 
1999 - 2007; selectively gold plated one ounce fi ne silver 
kangaroo dollars, 2003-07.   In cases of issue, uncirculated.  
(14)  

 $250 
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   217 
  Elizabeth II,   proof dollar, 1984; proof silver dollar, 2006-07; 
proof fi ve dollars, 2000; proof one ounce silver dollar, 2000; 
proof silver dollars, 1985 (2), 1992.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, FDC.  (8)  

 $100 

   218 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one dollar, 1984 (3); proof ten dollars, 
1982 Brisbane Commonwealth Games, 1986, 1987 (3) State 
series; mint sets, 1971, 1972; also Great Britain, fi rst decimal 
coins, in blue wallet.   The 1972 set with some spotting, all 
card outers soiled, most inside lid linings with stains, very 
fi ne - FDC.  (11)  

 $150 

   219 
  Elizabeth II,   proof one dollars, 1984 (4); proof set, 1989; 
mint set, 2010; mint carded dollars, 2001 (3) (Army Navy 
and Air Force); mint fi ve dollars, 1988 (4, 3 without packs), 
1994, 2000 Sydney Olympics (2, Baseball and Cycling).   In 
cases and packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (15)  

 $80 

   220 
  Elizabeth II,   proof dollar, 1984 (2); proof silver ten 
dollars, 1982 (2), 1985-87 (two of each), 1989-90 (two of 
each); Birds of Australia proof silver ten dollars, 1989 (2 
[standard]), 1990 (3 [standard]); proof silver ten dollars, 
1990 (Past, missing outer box and certifi cate).   In cases of 
issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (20)  

 $200 

   221 
  Elizabeth II,   proof dollars, 1984 (2); proof sterling silver 
dollars, 1993-96; proof fi ne silver dollars, 1997-2009; proof 
one ounce fi ne silver dollars, 1996 - 2000, 2002.   In cases 
of issue, FDC.  (25)  

 $350 

   222 
  Elizabeth II,   proof sterling silver dollars, 1992, 1995; proof 
one ounce fi ne silver dollars, 1996-97; proof silver ten 
dollars, 1982 (missing outer box), 1985-87, 1992; proof 
piedort, Birds of Australia, ten dollars, 1991 (missing outer 
box and certifi cate), 1992.   FDC.  (11)  

 $150 

   223 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver dollars, 1993, 1994 (4); proof fi ve 
dollars, two coin set, 1990, proof fi ve dollars, 1992 (2), 1994 
(4).   In cases of issue, FDC.  (12)  

 $120 

   224 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 1994 Dollar Decade; 
2000 HMAS Sydney II; 2001 Army; 2002 (2) Melbourne 
Mint; 2004 Eureka; proof aluminium bronze fi ve dollars, 
2000 Phar Lap; 2002 Battle of Sunda Strait.   In cases of issue, 
the fi rst and last with damaged outer boxes, FDC.  (8)  

 $150 

   225 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver one dollar, 2003 Holey Dollar and 
Dump; proof selectively gold plated silver one dollar, 2009 
Adelaide Assay Offi ce; proof bi-metal ten dollars, 2002 
Adelaide Pound; mint selectively gold plated one dollar, 
2003 Kangaroo; 2007 one Johanna.   In cases of issue with 
certifi cates, uncirculated - FDC.  (5)  

 $200 

   226 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver dollars, 2003 (Holey Dollar and 
Dump), 2004 (1964 penny), 2006 (1758 Pillar Dollar), 2007 
(1732 One Johanna); proof silver ten dollars, 2002 (Adelaide 
Pound 150th Anniversary), 2003 (Sydney Mint Pattern 
sovereign 150 years), 2005 (Sydney Mint Sesquicentenary).   
In cases of issue, FDC.  (7)  

 $200 

   227 
  Elizabeth II,   proof bimetal one dollars, 40th Anniversary 
1964 penny 2004.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  
(5)  

 $150 

   228 
  Elizabeth II,   proof bimetal one dollars, 40th Anniversary 
1964 penny 2004.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  
(5)  

 $150 

   229 
  Elizabeth II,   proof fi ne silver dollar, 2010; proof sterling silver 
two dollars, 1988; masterpieces in silver sets, 1989 and 1995 
(cases deteriorated and damaged); two coin proof and mint 
sets, 2008, 2010.   Uncirculated - FDC.  (8)  

 $150 

   230 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver, selectively gold plated fi fty cents, 
two coin set, 2006; also Isle of Man silver crown, 2005, 
with copper Victory coin, by Pobjoy Mint.   In cases of issue, 
uncirculated - FDC.  (2)  

 $100 

   231 
  Elizabeth II,   proof selectively gold plated silver fi fty cents, 
2006, two coin set; proof silver ten dollars, Australia's 
Olympic Heritage, 1994 - 1996, six coin set.   In cases of 
issue, FDC.  (2)  

 $120 

   232 
  Elizabeth II,   Centenary of Federation, proof twenty coin set, 
2001.   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $150 

   233 
  Elizabeth II,   proof silver twenty cents, 1998 (4 different) 
2000; proof silver fi fty cents 1989 (ex Masterpieces set, 
British Commonwealth Games 1982). In 2x2 holders as 
written up by David Allen,   FDC.  (6)  

 $100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 
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   234 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof Holey Dollar and Dump sets, 
1988-90.   In cases of issue, FDC.  (3)  

 $80 

   235 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold four coin nugget set, 
1987.   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $3,700 

   236 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold four coin nugget set, 
1987.   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $3,700 

   237 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold four coin nugget set, 
1987. In case of issue, without certifi cate,   FDC.   

 $3,500 

   238 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold four coin nugget set, 
1987.   In case of issue missing certifi cate, FDC.   

 $3,700 

   239 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold four coin nugget set, 
1988, Bicentennial issue.   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.   

 $3,700 

     

  

  

   

 240* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold four coin nugget set set, 
1988, Bicentennial issue.   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
FDC.   

 $3,700 

     

  

  

  

   

 241* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold fi ve coin nugget set, 
1990.   In case of issue missing certifi cate, FDC.   

 $3,800 

            

  

  

   

 242* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ve coins including the USA 
eagle privy mark bimetal coin, 1992.   In case of issue with 
certifi cate no 482 (of 500 maximum issue), FDC and rare.   

 $2,200 
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   243 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof half ounce 9999 fi ne gold fi fty 
dollars, 1998 and 1999, The Australian Nugget.   In perspex 
encapsulation, FDC.  (2)  

 $2,000 

   244 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold one tenth ounce nugget, 
2000.   FDC.   

 $220 
 In a slab by PCGS as Gem Uncirculated. 

   245 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold ten coin set, 1990 - 1999, 
contains ten one twentieth ounce nugget/kangaroo coins.   In 
case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $1,000 

   246 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof gold fi ve dollars (1/25 troy 
oz) Sydney Harbour Bridge.   In case of issue with certifi cate, 
outer box damaged and repaired with tape, FDC.   

 $100 

   247* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ve coin platinum Koala set, 
1989, contains, one ounce, half ounce, quarter ounce, tenth 
ounce and twentieth ounce platinum Koalas.   In case of issue, 
missing certifi cate, FDC.   

 $1,800 

     

  

  

  

   

 248 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ve coin platinum Koala set, 
1989, contains, one ounce, half ounce, quarter ounce and 
twentieth ounce platinum Koalas.   In case of issue missing 
certifi cate, FDC.   

 $1,800 

   249 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fi ve coin platinum Koala set, 
1989, contains, one ounce, half ounce, quarter ounce, tenth 
ounce and twentieth ounce platinum Koalas.   In case of issue 
missing certifi cate, FDC.   

 $1,800 

   250 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Millennium series, proof-like 
bi-metal gold and silver twenty dollars, 2001, Gregorian 
Calendar.   In case of issue with certifi cate, FDC.   

 $600 

   251 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof Holey Dollar and Dump sets, 
1988-90; specimen one ounce silver kookaburra dollar, 1993; 
specimen one ounce silver fi ve dollars, kookaburra, 1990-91.   
In cases and packs of issue, uncirculated - FDC.  (6)  

 $150 

   252 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof fine silver half ounce 
kookaburra, 2004; proof dollar, 1984, proof fi ne silver 
dollars, 1995-97, 2004-05, 2011, 2013; proof one ounce fi ne 
silver kangaroo dollar, 1999; Perth Mint one ounce fi ne silver 
dollar, 2004 (fl orin commemorative); mint silver ten dollars, 
1985; proof fi ne silver ten dollars, 1995-96 (Endangered 
Species, standard) two coin set, 1997 (Harbour City); also, 
Liberty mint proof one ounce fi ne silver medals (2) (IBM 30 
years commemorative); miscellaneous base metal modern 
commemorative medals (9).   Uncirculated - FDC.  (27)  

 $250 

   253 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one dollar, silver 
medallion and badge set, 2008, HMAS Sydney II / HSK-8 
Kormoran.   In cases of issue with certifi cates, uncirculated 
- FDC.  (4)  

 $150 

   254 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver one dollar coin, 
medallion and badge set, HMAS Sydney / KSK-8 Kormoran 
2008.   In case of issue with certifi cate, uncirculated - FDC.  
(4)  

 $80 

   255 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, proof silver, one ounce, one dollar, 
2010, piedfort, with Wedgewood bone china plate, Sydney 
Cove Medallion commemorative sets, 2104, 2463 of 5000; 
also Royal Worcester bone china hand painted set of four 
coasters.   In case of issue with certifi cates, FDC.  (3)  

 $150 

      

 256* 
  Elizabeth II,   Perth Mint, Tuvalu, spot-coloured proof one 
ounce silver dollar 2006 (red back spider).   In case of issue 
with certifi cate No 000633, FDC.   

 $400 
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   AUSTRALIAN  GOLD  COINS 

   SYDNEY  MINT  SOVEREIGNS 

      

 257* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1859.   Heavily surfaced marked, 
otherwise fi ne.   

 $550 

      

 258* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1860.   Surface marked, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $750 

      

 259* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1861.   Surface marked, 
otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $650 

      

 260* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1864.   Good very fi ne.   

 $750 

   261 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1865.   Fine.   

 $600 

      

 262* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1866.   Edge nicks, otherwise 
extremely fi ne/good extremely fi ne.   

 $1,000 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 3170). 

      

 263* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1866.   Good very fi ne.   

 $750 

      

 264* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1866.   Good very fi ne.   

 $500 

      

 265* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1867.   Good very fi ne/nearly 
extremely fi ne.   

 $700 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 105 (lot 416). 

      

 266* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1867.   Good fi ne.   

 $550 

      

 267* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $700 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 104 (lot 3195). 

   268 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870. Scratch on Queen's neck, 
nearly very fi ne.

   $600 
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 269* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $550 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 97 (lot 1947). 

      

 270* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1870.   Nearly fi ne/good fi ne.   

 $500 

   SYDNEY  MINT  HALF  SOVEREIGNS 

      

 271* 
  Queen Victoria,   fi rst type, 1856.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $800 
 Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981. 

   272 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1857, 1858, second in surround 
scroll mount.   Very good; good.  (2)  

 $500 

      

 273* 
  Queen Victoria,   second type, 1858.   Heat tone spots on 
obverse, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $300 
 Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981. 

   IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - SHIELD  REVERSE 

   274 
  Queen Victoria,   1873 Sydney, 1874 Melbourne.   Fine - good 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   275 
  Queen Victoria,   1874 Melbourne, 1875 Sydney.   Fine - good 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   276 
  Queen Victoria,   1874 Melbourne, 1877 Sydney.   Very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $1,000 

   277 
  Queen Victoria,   1877 and 1878 Sydney.   Both reverse fi elds 
with some brilliance, very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   278 
  Queen Victoria,   1877 and 1886 Sydney.   Nearly very fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   279 
  Queen Victoria,   1877 and 1878 Sydney.   Very good - good 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   280 
  Queen Victoria,   1877 and 1878 (2) Sydney.   Fine - very fi ne.  
(3)  

 $1,500 

   281 
  Queen Victoria,   1877 and 1886 (2) Sydney.   Very good 
- fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   282 
  Queen Victoria,   1877, 1878 and 1879 Sydney.   Very good 
- fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   283 
  Queen Victoria,   1877, 1878 and 1886 Sydney.   The 1886 with 
die break through the '6', fi ne - nearly very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   284 
  Queen Victoria,   1877, 1879 and 1886 Sydney.   Very good 
- fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   285 
  Queen Victoria,   1877, 1879 and 1886 Sydney.   Good - fi ne.  
(3)  

 $1,500 

   286 
  Queen Victoria,   1877, 1880 and 1885 Sydney.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   287 
  Queen Victoria,   1877, 1880 and 1886 Sydney.   Very good.  
(3)  

 $1,500 

   288 
  Queen Victoria,   1877, 1880 and 1885 Sydney.   Very good 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 
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   289 
  Queen Victoria,   1877 (2) and 1879 Sydney.   Very good 
- fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   290 
  Queen Victoria,   1877 (2) and 1878 (2) Sydney.   Very good 
- very fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   291 
  Queen Victoria,   1877 (2), 1879 and 1886 Sydney.   Very good 
- very fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   292 
  Queen Victoria,   1878 Sydney.   Very good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   293 
  Queen Victoria,   1878 and 1879 Sydney.   Fine - very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $1,000 

   294 
  Queen Victoria,   1878 and 1886 Sydney.   Very fi ne - good 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   295 
  Queen Victoria,   1878, 1880 and 1886 Sydney.   Fine - good 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   296 
  Queen Victoria,   1878, 1880 and 1881 Sydney.   Nearly fi ne 
- very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   297 
  Queen Victoria,   1878, 1885 and 1886 Sydney.   Fine - good 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

      

 298* 
  Queen Victoria,   1879 Sydney.   Surface marks, otherwise 
extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

   299 
  Queen Victoria,   1879 and 1886 Sydney.   Very fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   300 
  Queen Victoria,   1879 and 1886 Sydney.   Good fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   301 
  Queen Victoria,   1879 and 1886 Sydney.   Good fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   302 
  Queen Victoria,   1879, 1880 (2) and 1886 Sydney.   The 1886 
with edge knock at 8 o'clock on obverse rim, very good 
- fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

     

   

 303* 
  Queen Victoria,   1884 Sydney and 1885 Melbourne.   Good 
very fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $900 

      

 304* 
  Queen Victoria,   1885 Melbourne.   Nearly extremely fi ne/
extremely fi ne.   

 $550 

   305 
  Queen Victoria,   1885 Sydney.   Good fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   306 
  Queen Victoria,   1885 and 1886 (3) Sydney.   Very good - very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   307 
  Queen Victoria,   1885 and 1886 (3) Sydney.   Fine.  (4)  

 $2,000 

      

 308* 
  Queen Victoria,   1886 Sydney.   Good very fi ne.   

 $550 

   309 
  Queen Victoria,   1886 Sydney.   Good very fi ne.   

 $500 

   310 
  Queen Victoria,   1886 Sydney.   Fine - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 
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   311 
  Queen Victoria,   1886 Sydney.   Very good - good fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   312 
  Queen Victoria,   1886 Sydney.   Fine - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   313 
  Queen Victoria,   1886 and 1887 Sydney.   Good fi ne - very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   IMPERIAL  SOVEREIGNS - ST GEORGE  REVERSE 

      

 part

314* 
  Queen Victoria,   1872, 1874, 1875 and 1876 Sydney.   Nearly 
very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   315 
  Queen Victoria,   1873, 1876, 1877, 1878 and 1879 
Melbourne.   Good fi ne - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $2,500 

   316 
  Queen Victoria,   1873 Sydney and 1874 Melbourne.   Good 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $700 

 Ex B.W.Ahearn Collection. 

     

   

 317* 
  Queen Victoria,   1873, 1874 and 1875 Melbourne.   Nearly 
very fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $1,350 

   318 
  Queen Victoria - George V,   1873 Sydney; 1887, 1893 and 
1904 Melbourne; 1920 Perth.   In perspex holder, named 
The Australian Heritage Collection, very fi ne - good very 
fi ne.  (5)  

 $2,500 

   319 
  Queen Victoria,   1879 Melbourne; 1888 Sydney; 1894 
Melbourne.   Good fi ne; very fi ne; nearly extremely fi ne/
extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,650 

      

 320* 
  Queen Victoria,   1879 Sydney.   Good very fi ne and scarce.   

 $600 

 Ex W.J.Baker Collection, from Spink Australia Sale 30 (lot 1302 part). 

      

 321* 
  Queen Victoria,   1879 Sydney.   Nearly very fi ne/very fi ne.   

 $550 

   322 
  Queen Victoria,   1880, 1881, 1883, 1885 and 1886 
Melbourne.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (5)  

 $2,500 

   323 
  Queen Victoria,   1886 Melbourne.   Good very fi ne.   

 $550 

 Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981. 

   324 
  Queen Victoria,   1886 Melbourne.   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

   325 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, 1887 Sydney; Jubilee head, 
1887 Melbourne, 1892 Sydney.   Good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   326 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee head, 1887 and 1888 Melbourne.   
Very good - good fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   327 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee head, 1887 Melbourne, 1888 and 
1890 Sydney.   Very good - fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   328 
  Queen Victoria,   Jubilee head, 1887 (2) and 1888 (2) 
Melbourne.   Fine - good fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   329 
  Queen Victoria,   1888 and 1889 Melbourne.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 
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   330 
  Queen Victoria,   1888 and 1889 Melbourne.   Very good 
- fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   331 
  Queen Victoria,   1888 Melbourne and Sydney.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $950 

   332 
  Queen Victoria,   1888, 1889 and 1890 Melbourne.   Fine 
- good fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

     

   

 part

333* 
  Queen Victoria,   1888-1892 Melbourne (McD.177b, 179a, 
181, 183a).   The fi rst fi ne, the others nearly extremely fi ne 
- good extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $2,350 

   334 
  Queen Victoria,   1888 Sydney, 1889 Melbourne.   Fine - good 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   335 
  Queen Victoria,   1888 Sydney, 1889 Melbourne.   Fine - good 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   336 
  Queen Victoria,   1888 Sydney, 1889 Melbourne.   Very good 
- fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   337 
  Queen Victoria,   1888 Sydney, 1890 Melbourne.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   338 
  Queen Victoria,   1889 and 1890 Melbourne.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   339 
  Queen Victoria,   1889 and 1890 Sydney.   Nearly very fi ne.  
(2)  

 $1,000 

   340 
  Queen Victoria,   1889 and 1891 Sydney.   First coin with 
double entry on date, fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

      

 part

341* 
  Queen Victoria,   1889 and 1890 Sydney (McD.178a, 180a).   
Surface marks, nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $900 

   342 
  Queen Victoria,   1889 and 1891 Sydney.   Fine.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   343 
  Queen Victoria,   1889, 1890 and 1891 Sydney.   Fine - nearly 
very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   344 
  Queen Victoria,   1890 and 1891 Sydney.   Fine - good very 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

     

   

 345* 
  Queen Victoria,   1891 and 1892 Sydney.   Good extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $950 

   346 
  Queen Victoria,   1891 Sydney and 1900 Melbourne.   Nearly 
uncirculated; good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,100 

 Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981. 

   347 
  Queen Victoria,   1892 Melbourne.   Nearly very fi ne.   

 $500 

   348 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, 1893, 1894 and 1901 Sydney.   
Nearly extremely fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   349 
  Queen Victoria,   1894 Melbourne; George V, 1918, 
Melbourne.   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,100 
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   350 
  Queen Victoria,   1895, 1897, 1898, 1899, 1900, 1901 
Melbourne.   Nearly extremely fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  
(6)  

 $3,000 

   351 
  Queen Victoria - Edward VII,   1897 Melbourne and 1902 
Sydney.   Good fi ne - very fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

     

   

 part

352* 
  Queen Victoria,   1898-1901 Melbourne.   Extremely fi ne or 
better.  (4)  

 $1,900 

     

   

 part

353* 
  Queen Victoria,   1898-1901 Sydney.   The first scarce, 
extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (4)  

 $1,950 

     

   

 part

354* 
  Queen Victoria,   1899, 1900 and 1901 Perth.   Very fi ne, nearly 
extremely fi ne; extremely fi ne/good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,450 

      

 355* 
  Queen Victoria,   1900 Sydney.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $500 

   356 
  Edward VII,   1902, 1906 and 1908 Melbourne.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne or better.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   357 
  Edward VII,   1902 Melbourne; George V, 1911 Sydney, 
and small head 1931 Perth.   Good extremely fi ne - nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,500 

 Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981. 

   358 
  Edward VII,   1902, 1904, 1908 and 1909 Perth.   Good very 
fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   359 
  Edward VII,   1902 Sydney; George V, 1915 Sydney, and small 
head 1931 Perth.   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,500 

 Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981. 

   360 
  Edward VII,   1903 Sydney; George V, 1911 Sydney.   Good 
extremely fi ne; nearly uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,100 

       361 
  Edward VII,   1903 Sydney, 1908 and 1910 Perth.   Very fi ne; 
nearly extremely fi ne; good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,650 

      

 part

362 *
  Edward VII,   1903, 1904, 1905, and 1906 Sydney.   Nearly 
extremely fi ne - good extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   363 
  Edward VII,   1904 Melbourne.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $550 

     364 
  Edward VII,   1904 Perth and George V, 1915 Melbourne.   
Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   365 
  Edward VII,   1910 Melbourne.   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 
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   366 
  Edward VII,   1910 Sydney, 1910 Melbourne, 1910 Perth.   
Good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   367 
  Edward VII,   1910 Sydney, 1910 Melbourne, 1910 Perth.   
Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   368 
  Edward VII,   1910 Melbourne (2), 1910 Perth (2).   Very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   369 
  Edward VII,   1910 Melbourne (2), 1910 Perth (2).   Fine 
- very fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   370 
  Edward VII,   1910 Sydney, 1910 Melbourne (2), 1910 Perth.   
Very fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   371 
  Edward VII,   1910 Perth.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   372 
  Edward VII,   1910 Perth.   Very fi ne - good very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   373 
  Edward VII,   1910 Perth.   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $1,500 

   374 
  Edward VII,   1910 Perth.   Very fi ne - nearly extremely fi ne.  
(4)  

 $2,000 

   375 
  Edward VII,   1910 Perth.   Good fi ne - very fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   376 
  Edward VII,   1910 Perth.   Very good - good fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

   377 
  Edward VII,   1910 Sydney (2), 1910 Perth (2).   Very fi ne.  
(4)  

 $2,000 

   378 
  George V,   1911, 1912, 1914, 1915, 1916, 1917 Melbourne.   
Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (6)  

 $3,000 

      

 379* 
  George V,   1911 Sydney.   Extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Private purchase from Argyle Coins, Parramatta. 

   380 
  George V,   1911, 1913, 1917, 1918, 1919 and 1925 Sydney.   
Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (6)  

 $3,000 

   381 
  George V,   1912, 1915, 1917, 1918 and 1920 Perth.   Good 
extremely fi ne or better.  (5)  

 $2,500 

   382 
  George V,   1913, 1914, 1916, 1918, 1920 (2) Perth.   Good 
very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (6)  

 $3,000 

      

 part

383 *
  George V,   1914 Perth and 1918 Sydney.   Nearly uncirculated; 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $1,100 

 Private purchase from Downies with their ticket. 

   384 
  George V,   1915 Sydney.   Very fi ne.   

 $500 

   385 
  George V,   1915 and 1917 Sydney.   Nearly extremely fi ne.  
(2)  

 $1,000 

   386 
  George V,   1917 and 1918 Melbourne.   Nearly extremely 
fi ne.  (2)  

 $1,000 

   387 
  George V,   1918 Sydney, framed (275mm wide, 370mm 
high) with the poem "In Flanders Fields" by Colonel John 
McCrae and Remembrance Day historical infomation 
above coin, a poppy fi eld in background.   Good very fi ne 
- extremely fi ne.   

 $450 

 Produced by The Perth Mint to commemorate Remembrance Day, Set No. 
0440/1,111. 

      

 388* 
  George V,   1920 Perth.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $500 
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 part

389* 
  George V,   1921, 1922, 1923 and 1928 Perth.   Good 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $2,000 

      

 part

390 *
  George V,   small head, 1929, 1930, and 1931 Perth.   Nearly 
uncirculated.  (3)  

 $1,550 

   IMPERIAL  HALF  SOVEREIGNS 

   391 
  Queen Victoria,   young head, 1887 Sydney.   Scratch on 
obverse, good/ fi ne.   

 $250 

   392 
  Queen Victoria,   old head, 1893 and 1897 Sydney.   Good 
fi ne; edge soldered at top, otherwise fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

   393 
  Queen Victoria,   1899 Melbourne; George V, 1912 Sydney.   
Very good; good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

   394 
  Edward VII,   1906 (2), 1907 (2) and 1908 (4) Melbourne.   
Fine - very fi ne.  (8)  

 $2,000 

   395 
  Edward VII,   1907 Melbourne.   Very good - fi ne.  (4)  

 $1,000 

   396 
  Edward VII,   1907 (2) and 1908 (2) Melbourne.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (4)  

 $1,000 

   397 
  Edward VII,   1907 (3) and 1908 Melbourne.   Fine.  (4)  

 $1,000 

   398 
  Edward VII,   1907 and 1908 (5) Melbourne.   Fine - very 
fi ne.  (6)  

 $1,500 

   399 
  Edward VII,   1908 Melbourne.   Very good - fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

   400 
  Edward VII,   1908 Melbourne.   Very good - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $1,250 

   401 
  Edward VII,   1908 Melbourne.   Very good - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $1,500 

   402 
  Edward VII,   1908 and George V,1912 both Sydney Mint.   
Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $450 

   403 
  Edward VII,   1909 Perth; George V 1915 Sydney.   Fine; good 
extremely fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $850 

   404 
  Edward VII,   1910 Sydney and 1907 London.   Good very 
fi ne; very fi ne.  (2)  

 $500 

      

 405* 
  George V,   1915 Sydney.   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981. 

   406 
  George V,   1915 Sydney.   Uncirculated.   

 $250 

 Private purchase from Spink Australia in 1981. 

   AUSTRALIAN COMMONWEALTH COINS 

   CROWNS 

   407 
  George VI,   1937.   Slight obverse hairlines, otherwise nearly 
uncirculated/uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 

   408 
  George VI,   1937.   Nearly extremely fi ne; well struck up both 
sides, good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 

   409 
  George VI,   1937.   Toned good extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $150 



25

   410 
  George VI,   1937.   Scratch down ear through back of ear, 
otherwise good extremely fi ne; underlying mint bloom, 
extremely fi ne or better.  (2)  

 $120 

   411 
  George VI,   1937.   Dusty toning, extremely fine/good 
extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   412 
  George VI,   1937.   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

   413 
  George VI,   1937.   Rim bruise good very fi ne; nearly extremely 
fi ne; good extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   414 
  George VI,   1937 and 1938.   Nearly extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $120 

   415 
  George VI,   1937 and 1938.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (2)  

 $70 

   416 
  George VI,   1937, 1938; together with fi fty cents, 1970 (4); 
USA, one dollar, 1885O.   In plastic holders, fi ne - extremely 
fi ne.  (7)  

 $150 

   FLORINS 

      

 417* 
  Edward VII,   1910.   Lighly toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $500 

 Private purchase from Anthony Halse, UK. 

      

 418* 
  George V,   1916M.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $220 

      

 419* 
  George V,   1916M.   Severe obverse scratches on the left, 
otherwise nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex G.E.Downes Collection. 

      

 420* 
  George V,   1917M.   Contact marks, otherwise extremely 
fi ne/good extremely fi ne with peripheral gold tone and frosty 
mint bloom.   

 $250 

      

 421* 
  George V,   1917M.   Peripheral toning, extremely fi ne.   

 $160 

      

 422* 
  George V,   1917M.   Slight toning, nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $120 

      

 423* 
  George V,   1927.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 

 Ex G.E.Downes Collection. 
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   424 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1927 Canberra, 1951 Jubilee and 
1954 Royal Visit.   Nearly uncirculated.  (3)  

 $80 
 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 50 (lot 490). 

      

 425* 
  George V,   1928.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $150 
 Ex G.E.Downes Collection. 

      

 426* 
  George V,   1931.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

   427 
  George V,   1932.   Toned, nearly fi ne.   

 $150 

   428 
  George V,   1932.   Very good.   

 $150 
 Private purchase from Argyle Coins, Parramatta. 

   429 
  George V,   1932, 1933, 1934, and 1935.   Nearly fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $350 

   430 
  George V,   1934 and 1936.   Good extremely fi ne; nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $200 

     

lot 431

 431* 
  Foy and Gibson Pty Ltd,   envelope for a 1934-35 Centenary 
fl orin.   Multiple folds, worn and damaged, good.   

 $100 

      

 432* 
  George V,   1936.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $130 

      

 433* 
  George VI,   1939.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $160 

      

 434* 
  George VI,   1939.   Nearly extremely fi ne.   

 $160 

      

 435* 
  Elizabeth II,   1956.   Full mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $120 

 In a slab by PCGS as MS64. 

   436 
  Elizabeth II,   1956.   Good extremely fi ne.   

 $30 

 In a slab by NGC as AU58. 

   437 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, date set, includes 
1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, missing  1914H, 1932, 1947.   
Housed in a Dansco deluxe album, very good - uncirculated.  
(52)  

 $650 
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   438 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1963, date set, missing 
1934-35 Melbourne Centenary.   Housed in a Dansco press-in 
album, fair - uncirculated.  (58)  

 $650 

   439 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, date set, missing 1911, 
1914, 1916M, 1923, 1927 Canberra, 1934-35 Melbourne 
Centenary.   Housed in a Dansco deluxe album, very good 
- uncirculated.  (49)  

 $600 

   440 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, date set, missing 
1934-35 Melbourne Centenary, 1951 Jubilee, 1954 Royal 
Visit.   Housed in a Dansco deluxe album, good - extremely 
fi ne.  (52)  

 $550 

   441 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1963, incomplete date set, 
missing 1912, 1913, 1915, 1932, 1933, 1934-35 Melbourne 
Centenary, 1939, 1942S, 1953I.   Housed in a green Hendo 
press-in album, fair - extremely fi ne.  (49)  

 $350 

   442 
  Edward VII - George VI,   1910-1944, mostly George V issues 
including approx ten 1933, several 1912, 1914H; (3.6kg).   
Poor - extremely fi ne.  (approx 320)  

 $1,800 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   443 
  George VI,   1946-1952, assorted dates (2.45kg).   Very good 
- very fi ne.  (approx 220)  

 $600 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   444 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1946-1963, mostly Elizabeth II 
issues (3.55kg).   Very good - nearly uncirculated.  (approx 
300)  

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   445 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1946-1963, mostly Elizabeth II 
issues (4kg).   Very good - extremely fi ne.  (approx 350)  

 $1,100 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   446 
  Elizabeth II,   1953-1963 (4.35kg).   Very good - nearly 
uncirculated.  (approx 400)  

 $1,250 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   SHILLINGS 

   447 
  Edward VII - George V,   1910, 1916M, 1917M, 1918M, and 
1920M.   Very fi ne - extremely fi ne.  (5)  

 $200 

      

 448* 
  George V,   1911.   Toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $180 

 In a slab by PCGS as AU58. 

      

 449* 
  George V,   1915.   Good extremely fine and rare in this 
condition.   

 $1,200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 100 (lot 726). 

   450 
  George V,   1917M.   Some original mint bloom, moisture mark 
on rim at 5 o'clock, good very fi ne.   

 $50 

      

 451* 
  George V,   1924.   Lamination fl aw diagonally through shield, 
otherwise good very fi ne.   

 $120 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 403). 

      

 452* 
  George V,   1925.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $200 

 Ex Noble Numismatics Sale 114 (lot 1285). 
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   453 
  George V,   1925, 1926, 1928 and 1935.   Very fi ne - nearly 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $200 

     

   

 454* 
  George V,   1935.   Good extremely fi ne; partly toned, nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $220 

   455 
  George VI,   1939.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $50 

   456 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1963, date set, missing 
1915, includes 1940, 1943, 1946 (2), 1948, 1960; together 
with mis-struck ten cents, 1974; Singapore, ten cents, 1972; 
Fiji, shilling, 1943.   Housed in a Dansco press-in album, fair 
- uncirculated.  (61)  

 $150 

   457 
  Edward VII - George V,   1910-1936, assorted dates, at least 
one complete set, noted four 1933 (0.67kg).   Poor - very 
fi ne.  (approx 180)  

 $600 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   458 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1938-1963, assorted dates, mainly 
Elizabeth II are uncirculated (2.94kg).   Fine - uncirculated.  
(approx 520)  

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   459 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1946-1963, assorted dates in 
average circulation condition (3.65kg).   Very good - good 
very fi ne.  (approx 650)  

 $1,000 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   460 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1952-1963, mostly Elizabeth issues 
from circulation.   Very good - very fi ne.  (520)  

 $650 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   SIXPENCES 

      

 461* 
  Edward VII,   1910.   Mint bloom, uncirculated.   

 $100 

      

 462* 
  Edward VII,   1910.   Toned and polished, otherwise good 
extremely fi ne.   

 $80 

      

 463* 
  George V,   1916M.   Nearly uncirculated and rare thus.   

 $800 

 Ex Status International 2/6/2017. 

   464 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1963, assorted dates 
(2.88kg).   Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 1,000)  

 $800 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   465 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1946-1963, coins from circulation 
done up in nine rolls (one of 50).   Fine - uncirculated.  
(370)  

 $300 

   THREEPENCES 

      

 466* 
  George V,   1921.   Nearly extremely fi ne and very scarce.   

 $80 
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 part

467* 
  George V,   1922, 1926, 1927 and 1928.   Very fi ne - good 
extremely fi ne.  (4)  

 $160 

      

 468* 
  George V,   1923.   Toned good very fi ne/good extremely 
fi ne.   

 $140 

     

   

 part

469* 
  George VI,   1942.   Light toning very fi ne and scarce thus.  
(6)  

 $150 

      

 part

470* 
  George VI,   1942.   One a part brockage and graffi ti on the 
reverse, some mint bloom in the devices, otherwise nearly 
very fi ne - very fi ne.  (6)  

 $100 

   471 
  George VI,   1942.   Nearly very fi ne.  (10)  

 $200 

   472 
  George VI,   1942.   Nearly very fi ne.  (10)  

 $200 

   473 
  George VI,   1942.   Nearly very fi ne.  (10)  

 $200 

   474 
  George VI,   1942.   One bent or damaged, good fi ne or better.  
(12)  

 $150 

   475 
  George VI,   1944S.   Cleaned, nearly extremely fi ne - good 
extremely fi ne.  (80)  

 $150 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   476 
  Edward VII - Elizabeth II,   1910-1964, assorted dates 
including 1942 Melbourne (2.55kg).   Poor - nearly 
uncirculated.  (approx 1,800)  

 $650 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   477 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1948-1964, circulated and done up 
in nine rolls (two of 60).   Fine - uncirculated.  (400)  

 $150 

   PENNIES 

      

 478* 
  George V,   1911.   Red and brown uncirculated.   

 $370 

      

 479* 
  George V,   1916I.   Red and brown, uncirculated.   

 $720 

   480 
  George V,   1920 double dot Indian die.   Fine.  (2)  

 $50 
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 481* 
  George V,   1925, Q die state; George VI, 1946.   Good fi ne; 
very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Private purchase from Argyle Coins, Parramatta. 

   482 
  George V,   1925 (2), 1946.   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   483 
  George V,   1925 (2), 1946.   Fine - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

   484 
  George V,   1927.   Nicely toned, extremely fi ne.   

 $50 

 Ex Mark Marshan Collection. 

      

 part

485* 
  George V,   1932, 1935 and 1936.   Cleaned good extremely 
fi ne; nearly uncirculated; extremely fi ne.  (3)  

 $200 

     

  

   

 part

486* 
  George VI,   1939, 1947 (2) and 1949 (2).   Attractive patinas, 
red and brown uncirculated.  (5)  

 $200 

     

   

 part

487* 
  George VI,   1942I.   Blue, brown and red uncirculated.  (3)  

 $180 

      

 part

488* 
  George VI,   1943I.   Red and brown uncirculated.  (2)  

 $150 
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   489 
  George VI,   1946.   Very fi ne or slightly better.  (2)  

 $100 

 Private purchase from Jaggards with their tickets. 

   490 
  George VI,   1946.   Nearly very fi ne.  (2)  

 $100 

 Private purchase from Jaggards with their tickets. 

   491 
  George VI,   1946.   Even brown patina, very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 Private purchase from Jaggards with their tickets. 

   492 
  George VI,   1946.   Nearly very fi ne - very fi ne.  (3)  

 $150 

 Private purchase from Jaggards with their tickets. 

   493 
  George VI,   1946.   Very fi ne.  (3)  

 $100 

   494 
  George VI,   1946.   Fine - very fi ne.  (5)  

 $150 

 Private purchase from Argyle Coins, Parramatta. 

   495 
  George VI,   1949.   Nearly uncirculated.   

 $80 

   496 
  George VI,   1949.   Mostly red, uncirculated.  (2)  

 $60 

   497 
  Elizabeth II,   1953 (3), 1953 long fi ve, 1953 A. (3), 1956 (2), 
1956 Y. (2), 1959 (2), 1964 (2).   The fourth very fi ne, others 
uncirculated - choice red uncirculated.  (15)  

 $300 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   498 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, date set, missing 
1930 and 1953.   Housed in a Dansco deluxe album, good 
- uncirculated.  (73)  

 $250 

   499 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, date set, includes 1927 
with a length of CUD formed at the rim between 9 and 10 
o'clock; 1943I, missing 1930.   Housed in a Dansco press-in 
album, very good - extremely fi ne.  (79)  

 $250 

   500 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, complete set, missing 
1930, in press-in album.   The 1925 plain die state, good very 
fi ne; others very good - uncirculated.   (77)  

 $150 

 Private purchase from Jaggards 29/05/02. 

   501 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, missing 1930 (altered 
penny as a filler), in broken press-in album, including 
obverses and a New Zealand penny, 1925 is broken N die 
state.   Very good - uncirculated.  (80)  

 $150 

   502 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   mixed dates, 1911 - 1964. Good 
- extremely fi ne.   (approx 6. 50kg)  

 $100 

   503 
  George V - George VI,   1911 to 1952A., missing 1925, each 
date and mint type sorted into ANZ Bank paper bags in 
mixed quantities, includes 1946 (5).   Fair - extremely fi ne.  
(approx 1,200)  

 $500 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   504 
  George VI - Elizabeth II,   1938-1964, mixed quantities of 
each date and mint sorted into ANZ Bank paper bags, 
second quality extras 1955 to 1964, includes 1946 (12, 
two are nearly extremely fi ne).   Very good - uncirculated.  
(approx 1,600)  

 $800 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   HALFPENNIES 

     

   

 505* 
  George V,   1911 and 1921.   Brown and red, nearly 
uncirculated.  (2)  

 $240 
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   506 
  George V - George VI,    1920, 1929, 1930, 1931, 1933, 1938, 
1943 and 1952.   Extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (8)  

 $120 

   507 
  George V - George VI,   1931 (2), 1933 (2), 1939, 1943.   
Nearly extremely fi ne - nearly uncirculated.  (6)  

 $120 

      

 508* 
  George V,   1923.   Diagnostic peripheral die breaks either side, 
old cut on cheek, otherwise good fi ne.   

 $550 

      

 509* 
  George V,   1923.   Peripheral die breaks both sides, even brown 
patina, good fi ne.   

 $500 

 Private purchase from Argyle Coins, Parramatta. 

      

 510* 
  George V,   1923.   Diagnostic die breaks both sides, porous 
obverse, otherwise nearly very fi ne.   

 $480 

   511 
  George VI,   1939, 1939 kangaroo, 1943, 1943I, 1947Y., 
1948, 1949Y., 1950Y., all in 2x2 holders as purchased, the 
second has a lamination fl aw on the reverse.   Extremely fi ne 
- uncirculated.  (8)  

 $240 

   512 
  Elizabeth II,   1959.   Full original mint red, choice 
uncirculated.   

 $40 

      

 part

513* 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, complete set including 
obverses in press-in album.   The 1923 good fi ne, 1915H very 
fi ne, others very good - nearly uncirculated.  (64)  

 $600 

 The set from Jaggards 29/5/02, the 1923 halfpenny separately. 

   514 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, date set, missing 1923 
and 1948.   Housed in a Dansco deluxe album, very good 
- good extremely fi ne.  (57)  

 $200 

   515 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, date set, missing 1923, 
with some duplicates, also Great Britain, halfpennies, 
1937, 1957.   Housed in a Dansco press-in album, good - 
uncirculated.  (76)  

 $100 

   516 
  George V - Elizabeth II,   1911-1964, mixed quantities of 
most dates and mints, missing 1923, 1939 kangaroo, 1944, 
1946; 1953 in better grades, sorted into ANZ Bank paper 
bags, also assorted halfpennies and pennies in three bags.   
Fair - uncirculated.  (approx 700)  

 $200 

 Ex Dr V.J.A.Flynn Collection. 

   517 
  Elizabeth II,   mixed dates, 1953-1964, two bags of halfpennies 
and a small bag of George V pennies.   Fair - uncirculated.  
(approx 1,500)  

 $150 

 


